

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMM. ARBITRATION APPLICATION (L.) NO. 11648 OF 2025

Tata Capital Financial Services Limited

.....Applicant

**: Versus :**

Balbirkaur Baljitrai Kohli & Ors.

....Respondents

---

Mr. Nikhil Mehta i/b. KMC Legal Venture, for the Applicant

---

**CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

**DATED : 18 FEBRUARY 2026.**

**P.C :**

1) Mr. Mehta, the learned counsel appearing for the Applicant submits that private service has failed and the packets sent at the given address of the Respondents have returned. He submits that Petitioner may be permitted to serve the Respondents through paper publication.

2) Issue notices to the Respondents returnable on **7 April 2026** to be served through paper publication. Notices to be published in local newspapers having sufficient circulation in the area of residence/business of the Respondent.

3) Applicant to file Affidavit after completion of service through paper publication.

**[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]**

Digitally  
signed by  
NEETA  
SHAIKESH  
SAWANT  
Date:  
2026.02.21  
16:39:51  
+0530